
.~ 

‘ 
, 

PARTIES Tom THE DISPUTE: , : 'i 

International Brothcrliood of Eloc&icaL-Workers 
System Council h-o,- 12 ! , 

International Association of Machinists and 
.Aerospace Workers, District No. 22. '; . 

, T 

Organizations - 

and "' 

Staten Island Rapid 'i'Yansit.Ogerat@g Authdrj.ty 

Carrier 

. 

’ 

STATELlNT OF CLAIM 

“1. Tiiat under the current Agreement, the Carrier im- 
properly pesmitted other than Employees of the Carrier, 
represented by the International Brotherhood of Electrical '. 
f?orlcers, to perform Electrical Workers' work on the property 
of the Staten Island Rapid Transit .Operating Authority. 

2, That accordingly, the Electrical Workers employed 
at'clifton Shop be compensated for each hour of work that was 
lost to their craft by other than one of their &aft perform- 
ing the work reserved to them by the Agreement, 

: 3. That'the total hours of work involved be computed 
at the overtime rate of pay and then divided as equally as 
ppssible between the Electrical Workers employed by the 
Carrier at their Clifton Shop." 

mix 

"1 s That under the current Agreement, the Cnrricr im- ~~ 
properly permitted other than Employees of the Cx-ricx:, rcprc- 
scntcd b,y the International Associat$on of' X+chinists and 

- Aerospace I~orkers, to perform Elnchinist work on the property 
of the Staten Island Rapid Transit' Operating Alithorfty. 

, '. 



_.. .- 

. I 

-. 

.,. . . 

2. That accordingly, ,thc Machinists 'employed at Clifton 
Shop be compensated for each hour of work that was lost to; 
their craft by other than one of their craft performing tllc . 
work reserved to them by the Agrccmant. 

3. That the total hours of work involved be cd&x~tcd 
'at the overtime rate of pay and then divided as equally as 
possible bctrvecn Chc Nachinists employed by the Carrier at 
their Clifton Shop." 

. . ‘. STATENEXT OF THE CASE 

Fifty-two (52)'R-jt; 
I 

I cars wcrc dclivercd to Carrier by 
the St. ~L0ui.s Car Division of Gcncral Steel Industries,'Inc. 

Thereafter, Road Car Inspectors discovered a growing 
number of failures in support beams. St. Louis Car determined ~~ 
that the undercarriage support system for converters, inve~rters, 
compressors and related air-conditioning components failed to 
meet contractual rcquircments for structural integrity. 33c- 
cause of the potential danger of derailment, St. Louis Car 
advised that corrective retro-fit work would bc undcrtalcen 
immediately, without charge, under its basic warranty. 

When Carrier discussed the matter with local officials 
of the Organizations, in mid-August, 19714, those officials 
disputed the propriety of Carrier's action; which continued 
dispute included a threatened work stoppage, appeals to the 
National 3lcdiat5on Dcard, etc. Finally, at approximately 
5:OO a.m., October 17, 1974, the Organizations did walk-out 
and established picket lines on Carrier's property.. . 

Upon application by Carrier; the United States District 
Court for the Dastern District of New York issued.a Temporary 
Restraining Order. Thereafter, the Court ordered that a 
Special Board of Adjustment be created, and the dispute be 
submitted to said Board. 

. -. 
The Court noted: 

; . 
. 

e 
"For the purposes of this stipulation, ilt'is- 

: understood that the dispute herein is a minor dispute. 
. . . 

concerning whether the performance of warranty work by 
the St. Louis Car Co. on SIRTOA property violate's the 
Agreement of September 25, 1961~ and the Supplementary 
Agreements of March 27 and Narch 28, 1974 bctrvecn the 
parties hereto." 

'. 

The National Nediation Board appointed the undersigncd 
Neutral to this Board for the purpose of "...rcsolving the 
question of whether the performance of warranty work. .-on 
SIRTOA property violates,.." the Agreements, 

2. 
.' 



. . .‘:: 

. 

‘. .: 

OPiNIOh OF DOARD 

The record bcforc us rcrcrs to (1) "warrzinty" work, 
(2) work which was incidental to the "warranty" work, (3) 
f'warran-l;yrc and incidental work being pcrformcd on Carrier's 
property, and, of courso, (4) damages, if a violation is 
found. 

l?e note, at the outset, that St. Louis Car's performance 
of warranty work, per se, is not before us as an alleged 
violation. I. 

- 

At Page 3 of the IBEW Submission, we note: _ 

nThe' Carrier has taken the position that the work 
is %arranty work"; we told them that we are not 
claiming the warranty work which was the structural 
support systems..." 

Moreover, at Page 5 of the I@1 Submission, we note: 

~qSignificantly, neither the IAEI nor the other union's 
. representative have claimed or are claiming non that 

they should .perform the xcarranty work although such 
work would be.violativo of the contract if performed. 
on~.SIRTOA's property by persons outside the bargain- 
ing unit . " 

The Organizations do, however, claim work incidenta& to 
the warranty work.. For instance, the IAM states: 

'. 
.' "Rather, the IAM claims the right to perform xork 

such asdismantling which must first be performed 
. . _before the parts under warranty may be repair-cd." 

'. 
Thc"IBEIi states: 

6, do claim the Electrical work which was necessary 
. . for the warranty work to be .performcd." 

Carrier argues that St. Louis Car insisted that it per- 
form all worlc incidental. to.thc warranty work as part, of its 

. guarantee, and that no charge wzis'made for that work. While 
the record is not entirely clear'in'this regard, it appears 
that this insistancc was brought to the attention of the 
Organizations in the early stages of the dispute. AIllOng 

other defenses, Carrier notes that it is not required to 
nbifurcatcl', or minutely subdivide the tvorli (SCE Awnrci No. 
109, Special Board X:0. 5701, and that cost factorsarc a 
basis for contracting of work undcr,Articlc II, Section l(5) 
0f th0 SOpb2111bcr 25% 1964 A.cg-ccmcnt, 



. . . *. 

. 
. . . . 

. . . 

If this Board wore confined solely to the 1'964 RSrccmcnt, 
it could conzcdc that Carrierl,s dcfcnscs are persuasive, cs- 
pccially under Article II, Section I( 5) mentioned above. But 9 
this Doard's review is not so confined. WC way not avoid a 
thprouSh ravicw of the Plarch 27, 1974 (IBEX) and March 28, 1974 
b&US) Agreements, Paragraph 3 states: 

been 
side 

"No outside contractors or other persons cscept em-~ -- 
ployces of SIETOA represented by the /~BElS//IAX~ shall -- 
Perform any Iclectrical//machinists~ %orkT ynciuding '1 
work connected rvith th< component parts, listed above, 
on the, property of SIRTQA." 

The Organizations urge that even though Carrior may have 
entitled to have certain warranty work performed by out- 
concerns, the above cited 1anSu~aSc precludes the per- 

formance of the warranty worlc, or the incidental work, 'on the 
property of Carrier. 

. 
Carrier urges that its action was proper because St. Louis 

Car is not an outside contractor (because it xys performing 
.warranty work) and that there has not been a showing that the 

work. in question. was "olcctricall' work or "machinist"~ work. We= 
,do not concur with Carrier's position. 

.I 
Although the March, 197'1 Agreements recite that oall othcrY1 

provisions of the 1964 Agreement remain in effect; this Board 
concludes that Paragraph 3 contains a broad prohibition agtiinst~ 
outside contractors and other persons performing work on the 
property. For instance, we note that the &rch, 197'1 Agree- 
mcnts allow contracting out collccrning certain coalponcnt parts. 
Thcrcafter, Paragraph 3 specifically precludes work concern- ~- 
ing those same component parts from being perform'ed by outside 
concerns or other persons, on Carrier's property. Thus, WC do 
not agree with Carrier's contention that St, Louis Car is not 
an "outside contractor" as that term is used in the Agreement, 
merely because it is performing warranty work. Even if St: ~= 
Louis Car is not an "outside contractor", its cmployccs wouid 
cebtainly appear to be "other persons except employees of SIRTOA 
represented... I' by the Organizations. We conclude that the 
cited language, by its own terms, restricted Carrier from having 
certain work performed on its property; although that .rvork could 

. be performed away from the property; 

We do not minimize Carrier's contention that the OrSanizn- 
tions must show that the work in question is electrical and 
machinist work. But, as wf review the specific provisions of 
the two March, 1974 ASrccmcnts, and the Scncrnl classification 
rules, we are unable to conclude that the work porformccl by St. 
Louis Car is not electrical and machinist rwrk, in part1 oven 
though there has not been a lengthy history of work in this 
regard. 



. . . . )’ 

i 

. . 

. 

wl&y , we turn to th!, question of dn~wgcs. The Uni-ted 
States District Court for the Eastern District of New York 
ordered : 

"That the Doard is specifically authorized, 
should it so decide, to provide a rcrncdy for the 
alleged breach of the collcct~ivc bargaining agrce- 

* mcnt to cithcr party whose position it sustains. 
The'remedy may include, but not bc limited to, 
monetary dnmnges to the prevailing party should 
the majority of the Uoard so decide," 

Carrier has demonstrated that &~~~III~~OYCCS W&-G fully -~ 
employed during the material period, and urges that since no 
etiployea was adversely effected; 
priate. 

no award of. damages .is 'appro- 
The Organizations counter by arguing that numerous 

Awards have adhered to the "loss of work opportunity" concept, 
and have awarded damages even though the employees lFero fully - 
employed, 'The undersigned Neutral served as,Rffcrcc with the 
Third Division of the National Railroad ~Adjustmcnt Doard in 
Award 3.9899. That Award traced m~u.ch of the history of damage 
awards in the Railroad Industry, 
~dlroad Sisnolmcn v. 

and (citing Drothcrhood of 
Southern Railwav Conn,any, '380 F2d 59 *- 

fCA 4)) concluded that damages arc RI-OR&-1~~~ awarded notwith- 
standing a '~ful1.cmployment" situation, as long as the claim 
is not speculative. 

* 

IIor?ever, this Board is not inclined to award damages 
concerning the '5rarranty11 work pcrfcr:::zd on SIRTC~A' Rropcrty. 
While we have found that Paragraph 3 of the Narch, 197't Agree- 
nrcllts prohibited Carrier frolic having that work performed on 
the property; nonetheless, the r&cord and the Submissions to 
this Board arc singularly clear that such a claim for monetary 
damages was ncvor prescntcd to the Carrier while the matter . 
was handled on the property. As cited above, the IDEI~ states, 
8'...1ic told them that we are not claiming the ruorranty'worlc." 
Moreover, although IhEl noted that performance of warranty 
work would be violative of the contract if performed on SIR'IOh's 
P-oF=-tY 3 that conclusion was immediately prcccdcd by the state- 
ment , "...ncithcr the IAEI nor the other union3s reprcscntativc 
have claimed or are. claiming now that they should perform war- 
ranty rrorlc.1' 

.!chus, under this record, we will not award damages con- 
cerning the performance of tuarranty.work. It should bc noted 
*hat this Award is a case of first. iuqx-cssion cpncorning the 
prohibitions of Paragraph 3 OC the 14archt 1974 Agrcemcnts and 
is, of course, limited to the record before the Board. Of 
necessity, WC may not attempt to outline a prcccdcntial nnnly- 
sis concerning future records in disputes not nox before LIS. 

A damage award concerning "incidental" work pcrformcd on 
SIRTOA's property is not similarly controlled. In that regard, 

5., ’ 



..-. . 
.: 

. ; . 

the Organizations claimed that ~uorlc in a timely fashion '. 
and have continued said claims to'this Board. 

We are not unmindful. of the assertion that St. Louis 
Car refused to allow other than its cmployccs to participate '_ 
in the work. But that agreement or undorstunding was be- 
twacn the Carrier and St.-,Louis Car. There is absolutely 
nothing of record to suggest that either Organization was 
a party to (or had knowledge of, oracquiesced in) that 
understanding. For csnmple~ long after the warranty arrangc- 
mcnt was entered into, Carrier agreed with IiwI that its 
employees would remove -and rcplacc D-3 compre~ssors and co& 

', 

poncnts. .In any event, ii: is well established~that a Carrie35 
may.not abrogate its contractual obligations to a labor organi' 
zati.on,by entering into a conflicting contract with another 
sourcc?o . 

'. 
Accordingly, we will sustain the claim, solely as it 

relates to the parfbrmanco of work by .St. Louis Car which 
_ was not directly related to the retro-fit wwranty work, but 

rather, was Electrical work or Plach&ist ~orlc whi.ch was ncces- 
sax-y for the,warranty work to be performed, such as work con- 
nected with removal and replacing of the component parts. 
Wh5.le an award of,damages at overtime rates may be appropriate 
under certain circumstances, we find no basis for such an Award 
under this record. Thus, the claim is sustained to the estcnt 
that Carrier sItaL pay straight .timc rates for all time con- 
sumed by St. Lou5.s Car while performing work incidental to 
\va1-ranty work ( as discussed above. .Tie matter ;;iil be remanded 
to the parties for a determination of the specific amounts due, 
and this Board shall retain .jurisdiction to resolve any dis- 
putes between the parties concerning the amounts due. 

..,, S/i ,.I 

. 
FINDINGS 

.Upon a consideration of the entirc,,record, this Board 
finds that:, 3 , .I ,., 

.,I.,. ,,( , 
This Board has jurisdiction of the dispute; " 

The parties herein ar'e Carrier and EmRloyecs within 
the meaning of 'the Railway Labor Act,.as amended, 



. . .;: , : 

1)’ - 

1. 

2, 

3. 

AWARD' 
., 

Carrier violated the &rch 2.7 and Narch 28, 
19711 Agreements when it permitted individuals, 
other than employees of the Carrier represented 
by the Organizestions, to perform electrical work 
and machinist work on the property of Carrier. 

Ciaims.for monetary damages are denied insofar 
as they relate, to "warranty" work performed on' 
the property of Carrier, 

. 
Claims for monetary damages, at the straight, 
time rate, are sustained insofar as they re'late 
to electrical and machinist work, incidental to 

'the warranty work, pe rformed on the property of. 
the Carrier, as discussed in the Opinion of the 
Board, above, 

. 
/jig,& , 4 &$, 

oseph A. Sickles 

.?3. T. Horsley 
Carrier Member 
(Cw) (Dissent) No. 1 (Concur) (.Dissent) .No. 1 
(Concur) (D&sent) No. 2 (Concur) (Dissent) No, 2 
(C&jgaw) (Dissent) No. 3 (Concur) (-Dissent) Ko. 3 

. 1’ . 

._ H. F. PI. Braidwood 
Carrier >Iember 
($onw%) (Dissent) No. I.;, 

COtiganization >lembcr 
.(CoAcur) (lhkxmt-~) No. 1 

(Concur) (~Diseertt) No. 2 (Concir) (-l‘lfsss>kt) No. 2 
(G~+YwE=) '(Dissent) iTo. 3 (Coricur) (,Disserz+) No. 3 
..’ 

. . 
DECl%i'lDER 5, 1974 

70 



SPECIAL BOARD'OF ALUUS'lNE.':T X0. 039 

PARTIES To TXE DISPUTE: 
.: 

International Brotherhood of Blectricnl Work 
'ksc; ") 

System Council X0* 12' 
h.. .& 

'~: International Association of Machinists and 
Aerospace Workers, District Xo. 22 

, 
Organizations 

and . . 
.,' 

: Staten Island Rapid Transit Operating Authority 

Carrier 

‘. 

,., ., ‘I 
, 

. On December 5, 1974, Special Board of Adjustment No. 
839 issued,its OPIXIOX, FINDINGS and AWARDS concerning the 

- 

. claims submitted to it, and heard,.on November 18, 1974. 
../ ., /, , 

In the December 5, "i‘i7k'OPINION and AWARD, the Board' 
noted that it had been established pursuant to an Order of 
the United States District Court for the Eastern District 
of ~Ssw York, and that said Court had stated: 

!!That ,... the.Board.is,specifically anthorized, 
should it so decide, to provide a remedy for the 
alleged breach of the collective bargaining agree- . 
ment to either p.arty whose position it sustains. 
l%? remedy ma,y include, but not be.limited to, . 

h 
monetary damages to the prevailing party should 
the majority of the Board so decide." 

Special'Doard of Adjustment So. 839 determined, in 
its December,.5,. 1974 OPINION, FINDINGS and AWA.RD: 

. i ,. ,! : ,.I I. 
..I., :..,!?.Accordinglyl we .rui.ll sustain the claim,' 

sole13 as it relates t-9 the performance of work 
by St. Louis.Car.which was not directly related 

.,to,,the,r.etro-fit ,warmnty work, but rather,' was 



. -.. 

: 

Glcctricnl work or XacIIinist work which ~~3yas 
necessary for the warranty work to bc pcrformcd, 
such as work conncctcd xit.h rcmovnl and replacing 
of the component parts. Vhilc an award of damages 
at overtime rates tiny bc appropriate under certain 
circumstances, 'we find no basis for such an Award 
under this record.- Thus, the claim is sustained 
to the cstcrit that Corri~r shall pay straight time 
rates for all time consumed by St. Louis Car vhile 
oerforminr work incidental to warranty work. as 

. 

Finally, the December 5, I.974 AI?ARD stated: 

"lo Carrier violated‘the Narch 27 and &arch .28, 
'. 1974 Agreements when it permitted‘individuals, 

other than employees of*the Carrier represented 
by the Organizations, to perform electrical 
work and machinist work on the property of 
Carrier. 

2. Claims for monetary damages are denied insofar 
as they relate to "warranty" work performed on 
the property of Carrier. 

30 Claims for monetary damages< at the .straiSht 
time rate, are sustained insofar as they relate 
to electrical and machinist tort incidental to 
the warranty work, performed on the property of 
the Carrier, as discussed in the Opinion of the 
Board, above." 

Subsequent to reasonable notification to all parties, 
Spccial.Board of Adjustment No. 839 reconvened on Narch 19, 
197-5 'for the purpose of resolving a dispute between the 
part&as concerning specific monetary amounts due. 

'_ 
On April 15, 1975, the Board met, in Executive Session, 

to adopt this Supplement to Award 3-0, 1. 

STATE?4BNT OF FACTS 

On'Decembcr 16, 1974, Counsel' to the Organizations ad- 
vised the Board that Carrier refused to discuss any dispute 
concerning amounts of damages due; and rdqucstcd the Board 
to reconvene, under its retained jurisdiction, to issue a 
final Award, supplementing Award h'o. 1. (See Doard Exhibit 
?!Q 0 attached hereto). - 

2. 

_ ;,, ~, -.;.“‘- ,. ..,1.,:~.. .-,.. . .>. .~.. ._. ,, . .,.‘^I.” i.., . ,.:,_ .._ ,.i:.~~~: ____ ..:; , .:_. .G.::- _~ .._,_... a.-. . .,.. _._. 



On Daccmber 20, 137'1, Carrier disputed this Dqnrd's 
authority to talie any further action. (See Bonrd'Eshibit 
KZ, attached hei-eta). 

On December 23, 197'k1 Counsel to the Organizations re- 
newed the request that the Board resolve the question of 
amounl;s of dnmagcs due. (-See Board Exhibit $3, attached 
hereto) o .~ 

On January 3, 197.5, the'Chairman of the Board concurred 
that it eras "...appropriate to reconvene the Doard to con-. 
sider the question of the specific amount of.damages due." 
(see Board Exhibit $*t,.attached hereto), and on February 7, 
1975 9 proposed that the Eoard reconvene at 1:OO.p.m. on 
March 199 1975. (See Board Exhibit $5, attached.hercto). 

‘. 

MO request for postponement or suggested alternate date 
to reconvene was received by the Board. 

The Board met at 1:OO p.m. on Qrch 19, 19j5, at the 
offices of the Xational Railroad Adjustment Board, Chicago, 
Xllinois. Although the Chairman and the Organization members 
were present, no representative of the Carrier was present. 
The Board considered written evidence (see Exhibits $6, #7, 
#a and $9, attached hereto) and oral statements, under oath, . 
concerning the question of damages due underAward Xo. 1 of, 
ttiis Sljecial, Board of Adjustment,. 

At the conclusion of the March 19, 1975 Hearing, the 
Board members present agreed to meet in,Exccutive Session,' 
on April I!59 1975, at the offices of the Xational i‘lediation 
Board, Washington, D. C. for purposes of adopting an Award 
concerning damages. On March 21, '1975, the Chairman of the 
Board so advised the Carrier members of the Board, and in- 
vited and urged their attendance. (See Attachment A). 

By copy of 'April 7, 1975 letters to Carrier members, 
tb.e Chairman of this Board became aware that the Carrier 
nembers had been relieved from all further duties and re- 
sponsibilities concerning this Board.. (See Attachments B 
and q1. . .' .. 

The Board met, in Executive Session, in Washington, D-C. 
on April 15+ 1975, and adopted this Supplement to Award No. 
1. Bf SPECIAL BO,ARD OF ADJUSlXB,NT.KO. 839. 

OPINION bF BOARD 

The Order of,'tho United States District Court for the 
Eastern District of New York, cited, in part, above, gave 
this Board,of Adjustment broad authority in fashioning a 
remedy for breaches of the-Agreements in question0 

30 ’ 



.” : 

. . 

. 

.:’ 

The evidence fails t_o suggest that either Organization 
overstated the number of man hours involved, as their claims 
are based upon the amounts of rwrk in question. Noraover , 
hlthouSh Carrier had full knowledge of the proceedings, and 
amRle opportunity to present any cvidencc it so desired, it 
failed to do so.. Under those circumstances, we would dismiss' ; 
the Orgnnizntion's evidence only if it were obviously inflated‘ 
or incredible. We are unable to make such & determination 
.under this rkcord. .' . . 

The IBEIi has demonstrated 903 hours at the contractual 
rate of $6.13 for a total of Five Thousand Five Hundred and 
Thirty-five Dollars and thirty-nine cents (55,535.33). 

The IA7rf has demonstrated 580 hours at the contractual, 
rate of.$6.13 for a total of Thrce~Thousnnd Five Hundred and 
Pii'ty-five Dollars and forty cents ($3,555.40). ._ 

The claims sought compensation for the employees at 
Clifton Shop. The ,IREIi has demonstrated that twenty-one (21) 
employees were so employed during the applicable period. Th0.Se 

employees are designated on Board Exhibit #8 (attached hereto) 
as Electricians and Temporary Electricians. The IA?f has dcmon- 
strated that eleven (11) employees were so employed during 
the applicable period. Those employees.are designated on Board 
Exhibit 89 (attached hereto) 'as Machinists and Temporary Machin- 
ists. 

. 

FINDIKGS . _., 

Upon a consideration of the entire record, this Board 
finds that: . 

. . 

0 

'This Board has jurisdiction of the dispute.' 

The parties herein are Carrier and Employees within 
the meaning of the Railway Labor, Act, as amended. 

AD. parties received duo noti&ciof hearing. 

-_ . . . ‘. 

. . 

- 

4. 



. . . . _‘. 

. . 

. . 

1. That Carrier shall c&lipensate the cmployccs, 
represented by the .IBEW, and cmploycd at Clifton 
Shop in the total amount of Five Thousand Five 
Hundred and Thirty~fivo Dollars and thirty-nine 
cents (55,535.39) and that said compensation be 
equally distributed to said employees as follolis: 

DICERO, J. 
NAVARINO ) v. 
CIIILDS, Ii. 
NCGOWAN, R. 
TOLAS, JR., C. : 
SCIIRUEFER,.R. 
2.CGOh'AN, L. C. :' 
DIMIh’O, C. P. 
DISALVO, S. 
BORSliI, N. 
MCGOl\'hN , G . 
TEFEUZLL, G. 
WALSH, T. P. 
RhIA, T.. 
SAWH, A... ’ 

. - 

#3Gq.o:! 
3Gq.02 

369.02 

369.02 . 

2. That Carrier shall compensate the employees, 
represented by the IAM, and employed at Clifton 
Shop in the total amount of Three Thousand Five 
flundred and Fifty-five Dollars and'forty cents 
($3,555.40) and that said compensation be equally 

.distribut&d to said employees as 

RhGGI. P. F. 

follows: - 

. 

ERRIC~III3LLO, L. 
BOLOGNIA, F. 
RUSSO, L. 
FLYNN, W. J: 
OClDIN\TN, W. 
BISHOP, A. 
AMRKO, D. F: 
>LAl?SETTI, J. 
RUTIGLIAiYO, J. 

. 

‘I 

. ., .‘. i 

8355.54 
355.54 
3 
3 
;jg;54 
;55.54 .’ 

;;;:;; .‘p. 

355.54 
355.54 : 
355.54 : 
355.54 

. . . 



3. That Carrier shnll comply with this Awarj 
within thirty (30) days of'the date hcrcof. 

E. T. Iforsley 
Carrier Nember 

. (Concur) (Dissent) !Concur) (‘Diss-cl& 

H. F. M. Braidwood 
Cnrricr ?kmbcr 
(Concur) (Dissent) 

APRIL 15, 1975 ‘. 

*: . ._ ,: 

-- 

6. 



Mr. Soseph A. Sickles 
416 Hungerford Drive 
Rockville, &aryland 20850 - 

. 

Rer IBXW, System Council No. 12 
IAWN and SIRTOA Award No. 1 

,.. 
Dear Mr. Sickles: 

. . 
The Z?#ard issued by the System Board contained 

the followwing statement in the last sentence of the 
Board Opinion: 

"The matter will be remanded to the parties 
for a determination 'of the specific amounts 
due; and this Board shall retain jurisdiction 
to resolve any disputes between the parties 
concerning the amounts due." 

We have'been..advised by counsel to the Carrier 
that it has no intention of discussing or resolving; 

'any dispute concerning the amounts due pursuant to 
the OpLnion or the Award. 

Under these &rcunstances, therefore, we request 
that the Board reconvene as soon as possible with the 
purpose of issuing a fina 1 Award supplementing Award 
No..l, determining the amounts due to the employees 
represented by the ItAX and InYSVi. 'The Award should state 
that this represents the Board's final judgment on this 
matter. 



R 

Mr. Joseph A. Sickles -27 'December 16,'1974 

We would appreciate it if the Board could 
a& with reasonable dispatc'n so that the matter 
may be concluded, ,' 

. 

- 

"' 

.Very truly yours, 

scv:-i@b 

cc:’ Mr. E. T.' Horsley 
Mr. H.F.M. Braidwood 
Mr. Joseph E. Burns, Jr. 
tie Spartaco Kazzuli 
&ix. ;Tohn'Peterpaul. 
Sohn G. de .Roos, Esq. 

. 

> ‘. 

‘, 
‘: : ._., .‘. .: 

” . . 



. ,,.? * ‘/ : 

John G. deflqos 

.’ December 20, 1974 Genr'n'Coun'or 

.e-? 

PII. Y0seph.A. Sickles 
416 Hungcrford Drive 
Rockville, Naryland 20850 

Re: IBEW, System Council No. 12 
IAMAW and SIRTOA Award No.1 . 

Dear Mr. Sickles: 

T have received a copy of the letter dated 
December.36, 1974, addressed to you by Stephen C..vladeck, 
attorney for the IAPI and IBEW, requesting that Special 
Board of Adjustment No. 839 be reconvened and a final 
award made. 

Under the terms of "the submission to Board 
839, the Board was required to issue its award "on or 
befope Kononday, November 26, 1974." This time was 
extended, at your requestl to Friday, December 6, 1974: 
h'o further requests for extensions of time were maze 
or granted. Accordinglyc Special Board 839 has no 
authority.to take any further action in this matter. 

cc: Nr. E.T. Horsley 
Mr. H.F.M. Braidwood 
Mr. Joseph E. Burns, Jr. 
Nr. Spartaco EIazzuli 
Stephen C. Vladeck, Esq,-- 



I 

December 23, 1974 

‘, ^. 

Xr, Joseph A. Sickles 
416 Hungerford Drive ' 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

. 

Re: IBEN, System Council No.12 
. - Im4AW and SIRTOA Award No. 1 

DearMr. Sickles: 

'I have received a copy of the~letter to you 
dated December 20, 1974, from John G. de Roos, general 
counsel of SIRTOA, . 

We do not believe that Mr. de Roos.is correct 
in determining that the Special Board of Adjustment "has 
h0 authority to take any further action in this matter.'" 
We renew our request that the Board proceed as expeditiously 
as possible to resolution of.the amount of damages to which 
our clients are entitled. 

We regard your Award %1 as establishing liabilit'y 
and believe your subsequent proceedings are-in the nature 
of an inquest consistent with that Award, 

'., ., ! 
Very truly yours, 

Scv:IS -?&&hen C. $.adeck L - 
cc: Mr. E. T. Horsley 

Mr, H.F.M. Braidwood - : 
Mr. Joseph E. Burns,Jr. 

. Mr. Spartaco Mazzuli 
Mr, John Peterpaul 



,... . 
Stephen C. 'Vladcclc, Esquire 
Vladcck, Eliasp Vl'adcck & Lewis 
a501 nroartiray 
New York, N. Y. 2.0036 

,John G. do Roes, Esquire 
Statcn Island Rapid Zransit C&atbnS : ; :~ :,,.;.;,.-,:; ::.:.,;l~,,.T~; 

. Authority 
_ 370 Jay str00-t 

Brooklyn,. No Y- 11201 
": ; :;' ';'.T, 

i,:5. ,.‘,' ,:,> ‘Z,', . 
,. 

Il0: Spocial‘l;oard of Adjustment,,&39 ,::_ :,:i .I;:. 

Gentlemen8 ., .j ,, .., 
.:.r - 

f have &onsidcred tha various roco2~~"corrou~oai~~cc'con- 
ccrning tho request by tha Organization $icmbcrs to'rocon- 
vem t‘nc I3oard concerning a specific A>-ard of Damages. 

The Order of the United States District Court for the 
~Eostern D&strict of New York was quite broad in Paragraph 
9 eoncem-ing tha Doard's nutnority tb provide n rcuctiy 
for 'a broach of ,th.s Agruencnt. 

In tho view of the undcrsi.gned, obviously co:zcurrod in by 
the Organization ~I4cr:lbcrs of the l303rd, the Doard had 
autl~ority to rcqucst the partics to dctcrminc the specific 
amounts duo and retain jurisdiction tc rcso~.vo any disputes 
bctmzen the parties concerning amounts due, 

I.undcrstand, from the corraspondcnco, that the Cnrricr has 
re231scd to ucct with the Organizations in this r-cg.rrtl. f&c- 
corc:ir2sly, I fool it appropriatq to' l-cco2lvcI,o -the? Conrd to 
co2isider the question of the specific amount of dnma~cs duo. 

'Xoreovor, i find nothing in the h'ntional 24ccliation Dynrd's 
1ettcrn of appointment and authority WiGc'lt would rcvtrict 

.a roconvaning of tha Doard. 

: 

1 



: 

‘. 

.’ 

_: 

.’ 
,. 

.s 
),I ‘.. 

,. -.I r. ;. .I.._ 

;: I , 
..;: ‘. I 

.~ .‘. ., 
? 

,. 

~,-I. 

.,.. . .!’ 
,“! ,.. 

~. 



.+ .i 

. . ’ 

. 

‘1 

Stop+> ‘2. W.sdeck, Zkquiro 
Vfar~oclc, Eli'an 9 Yladeck. & Lewia 
1501 Uroadh-ny 
Nqw York, N. Y, 10036 " 

Jo+ Ci, doRoos, Esquire 
@tatcn 3,Islanc.l Hapid Transit Operating 

huthoriiy 
. 370 Jay Street .- 

Brooklyn, 11. y* 11201 

I+: Spocial,Board of Adjustment #839 

Gen-tlQt?ell: . 

On Jan&y 3, 1975, I corrospondetl with you advixlng 
that I felt It appropriate to reconvenc~tho subject 
Swrd to qqnsider the question of *ha specific amount 
of' c+nagos duo. 

F have hesitntod jn roschodulin, * tho matter because I 
became RWRFO ttl;tt gpc of the members of the Box-d was 
subject, to a period of jury duty; 

I propose t&i Bqard iii839 meet .at tha offices of the 
ktional Railroad Adiustmcnt Donrd. 220 South Stnto 

I hereby requegt that you bring this nattor to the nt- 
tontion of the appropriqto of.ficinlo of tbo Organization 
and Carries so thoy mny plan accordingly, 

- . 

,... 

. 



_ I. ._____ +-..- ._-. __._._ L. 

. - 
. ’ . 

. ’ 

S. Vlndcck, Eoq. 
3. doib03, Esq. 
Fcbrunry 71 1375 
Faga 2 

I do not mcan'to be dictatorial concerning the data for 
reconvening the hoariag, and r?ill consiclor an &ltcrnatO 
tima if it is mom convenient to the parties. iiowaver , 
if I do not soceivo a raquest for a chnn~ing of time by 
February 24, 1975$ I will i.msumo that the date is fix-m 

. 

. . . 
.Josepla A. Slckle~ 

JAS,'plm 
CC: E. ??a I-Iorsloy 

EI.F.11. Brnidwopd 
3. E. EUrAa~ 3r.a 
s, Mazzulli 

. R. ,carvatta 

.:. ~, ‘-.. . .,‘, ,.~ , .,‘./.~ 

. 

- . 

: 

‘# 

.‘; .: ._ :, .: .’ 

i 



1. 

2. 

3. 

4.6 

50 

6. 

70 

a. 

9. 



BOARD $7 ‘, 

.5'&CrAL BOARD OF ADJUSTMEMT NO. 839 - Award No. 1 SIRTOA 

The following is a list of the numter of man-hours claimed 
,by the Machinist for work perfoxmea on SIRTOA R-44 cars . 
by the St. Louis Car Companv Retro-fit tcaz~: 

1, Removing and applying - Eeceilostat - 1 hour per car 
(52) C~FS -,52 man hours. 

2. Removing and applying of Air Compressor - 2 men - 3 hours 
each A car only - 36 cars - 216 man hour 

3. Removing and replacing Air Condition Compressor,-,2 men - 
3 hours - 52 cars - man hours 312, _ 

580 total man hours to be distributed among all employes 
identified in Board Exhibit 7#9: 

. 
‘3 

,&%-p ,’ 
Josepn E. Burns, irr, 
Board Member 839 

. ’ . 

. 

‘. 

,: 0. ._ :. . . 



T.Jb GOlOk3 
T.J. eo1154 

KEXZR, !:.J. 601159 
iJICE30, J. ' 001156 
I!AV;?iliI:O, V, 
CIIIDS, 11. 
iXGW%li R 1 .,. 
TOLAS, JR. C. .&X335 
DICNSIO, J. 800571 
XLLIGhK, J. 

'xILsrx;~~, E. 
3Y2121 

SCEbSY$. R. 

. 

SUi3 STA. CTR. 
ws STA, MEi* 
SW3 ST/L. HP., 

co1367 
803?06 
800916 
033917 
8011920 

;::,o",:: 
945103 
935105 
995133 

‘. 

4101 j70 
12/06/71 
7/20/?2 

10/11/72 
12/18/?2 

4lOYj?3 
~102173 , 

10122173 
~0/3~/73 

8/19/N 

In accordance with Rule 28 cf tho currant &rcomnt 
pcricd of s%xty (60) days f'roal dato of post:ing. 

this rostor is open tb protest for a 



. . 

BISSOP,h, 



. I .‘..:. . *. 

. . * 

. 

‘. . 

. * . 
. 

..’ ., 

. . 

: 

i 

. _’ 
, 

- ., 
: 

! 

,. .’ 

, 

. : 



,I 

;. 

._ 

; 

. 

;<.. 

I ,’ 

: :, 
,. . 
!, 
/ 
::. 

I 
. . 

.;. 

:. i 

.. . 

.__. 

c-2 
w 
a 1 

, 



. .’ 

. _’ \ 

. 

,. 

- 

. 
John G. dSloos 
tcoeu, CW”C(1, 

:. April 7, 1975 

EIx. 8. F. $1. Braidwood 
Xational Railroad Adjustment Board i' 
20th Floox, Consulners Building 
228. So, State Street 

, ; - - '. 

CXic3go, Illixois 60604, ,_ : 

Dear Nx. Braidwood: 

I 

. . . 

‘_ 

-_._ 

I en wxiting this letter to express our appreciation 
to.ydu for your services as a carrier metier on Special Board 
of Adjustn?:;lt 839. 

. . ..,,.' 
..' ,_,.I As you know, this Special Board was created pursuant 

tj a?~' ox.der cf the United States District Court fox the Eastern 
- '.-'bfs"zict of .New York in a'then pending action. ,/ Special Board 
,I of Adjustment. 839 issued Award h'o. 1 withinzthe tine frarw 

,/' '. 
: 

specified in the order and the lar!suit involved iqas discontinued. 

Despite the conteotions of the ernpioyee representatives, 
this Board is no longer in existence. So that there can be no 
doubt-that you have no further responsibility in thi!a,matter, 
this ZLuthority hereby revokes any aut'horization to further 
represent it as a carrier ne.abber.of such Special Board. 

Thaiik you for your' efforts on'ou'r behalf. 
. 0 

Vexy~t7qly yours,, 
.I; ,.. ,_ . . 

b . John G. de Roos 

cc: Joseph A. Sickles, Esq. 
416 Eiungerford Drive 
Rockville, Karyland 20850 

. 
. . . '/'. 

. 



,I’ 
;’ 

. . 

.: 

. 

., ,- 

. 

.’ 

April 7, 1975 

52. E. T. Horsley I 
Zational Xailroad Adjustment Board' - 
20th Floor, Consmers Building 
220‘ So. State Street 1 
f-i; ^""O, .,-----> Zllinois 60504 

Dear Z4r. Horsley: 

..I 

I am writing this letter to eqress our appreciation 
to you for your se,rvices as a carrier member cu SpeciaLEoard 
of Adjustment 839.' 

, 
5 . 

. .* 

.k you know, this Special Board was created pursuant . 
to an order of the United States District Court for the.Eastern 
District of %ew York in a then pending action. Special Board 
of Adjustment 839 iss'ued Award No. 1 within th.e time fram.e 
ipecified in the order and the lawsuit involved was discontinued. 

Despite the contentions of the employee representatives, . 
this Board is no longer in existence. So that there can be no 
doubt tha.t you have no ,further responsibility in this matter0 . 
this Luthority hereby revokes any authorization to further 
represent it as a carrier member of such Special Board. 

Thank you for your efforts on our behalf. 
c. . 

.': Very 'tyuly y:ouxsr _. ._. ., 

John G. de Boos 

cc: Joseoh A. Sickles, Esq. . 
43.6 kgerford Drive - 1 
Xockville, Naryland 20850. 


